
Report on Public Input  –  June 2014 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     275     BLD-RES
(22.1.1.5 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Sean DeCrane, City of Cleveland-Division of Fire
Recommendation: Add new text to read:

22.1.1.5 Fire protection of floors. Floor assemblies, not required elsewhere in this code to be fire resistance rated, shall
be provided with a ½ inch gypsum wallboard membrane, 5/8 inch wood structural panel membrane, or equivalent on the
underside of the floor framing member.

Exceptions:
1. Floor assemblies located directly over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with

Section P2904, NFPA13D, or other approved equivalent sprinkler system.
2. Floor assemblies located directly over a crawl space not intended for storage or fuel-fired appliances.
3. Portions of floor assemblies can be unprotected when complying with the following:

3. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet per story
3. Fire blocking in accordance with Section R302.11.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of the unprotected

portion to separate the unprotected portion from the remainder of the floor assembly.
4. Wood floor assemblies using dimension lumber or structural composite lumber equal to or greater than 2-inch by

10-inch nominal dimension, or other approved floor assemblies demonstrating equivalent fire performance.

Substantiation: I am having difficulty placing the substantiation into the box but will fax it in but want to forward this
report and I am traveling so I do not have access to a fax machine.

http://www.ul.com/global/eng/pages/offerings/industries/buildingmaterials/fire/fireservice/basementfires/
Public Input Response:

The proposed language is similar, but not identical to, language in NFPA 1. It appears the proposed language is taken
from the IRC (the PI includes IRC references which are not permitted in NFPA 5000). NFPA 5000 already requires
automatic sprinklers in new one- and two-family dwellings, so the proposed requirements would not need to be applied.
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Report on Public Input  –  June 2014 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     276     BLD-RES
(22.1.1.5 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Sean DeCrane, City of Cleveland-Division of Fire
Recommendation: Add new text to read:

22.1.1.5 Fire protection of floors. Floor assemblies, not required elsewhere in this code to be fire resistance rated, shall
be provided with a ½ inch gypsum wallboard membrane, or equivalent on the underside of the floor framing member.

Exceptions:
1. Floor assemblies located directly over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with

Section P2904, NFPA13D, or other approved equivalent sprinkler system.
2. Floor assemblies located directly over a crawl space not intended for storage or fuel-fired appliances.
3. Portions of floor assemblies can be unprotected when complying with the following:

3. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet per story
3. Fire blocking in accordance with Section R302.11.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of the unprotected

portion to separate the unprotected portion from the remainder of the floor assembly.

Substantiation: I am traveling and do not have access to a fax machine and I can't seem to upload my supporting
statement but am attaching this report as supporting information and will send in my substantiation this weekend. I can
use the same substantiation used for a similar proposal for the last NFPA 1 cycle.

http://www.ul.com/global/eng/pages/offerings/industries/buildingmaterials/fire/fireservice/basementfires/
Public Input Response:

The proposed language is similar, but not identical to, language in NFPA 1. It appears the proposed language is taken
from the IRC (the PI includes IRC references which are not permitted in NFPA 5000). NFPA 5000 already requires
automatic sprinklers in new one- and two-family dwellings, so the proposed requirements would not need to be applied.
The proposal is more restrictive than the current NFPA 1 requirements because it leaves out the exception for nominal 2
X 10 (or larger) floor joists.

2Printed on  10/9/2012



Report on Public Input  –  June 2014 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     133b     BLD-RES
(22.1.7)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Jake Pauls, Jake Pauls Consulting Services
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:

22.1.7 Accessibility. (No requirements.) See 12.33.
Substantiation: (This public input complements one separately submitted, by another proponent, addressing an
accessibility problem with a “visitability” substantiation for the same changes to NFPA 5000 text.) The problem
addressed here is one of ever-increasing dependency on homes as key adjuncts to (1) public health and (2) health care
systems. For (1) the concern is the prevention of predictable and preventable injuries which are a significant and, for
steps/stairs, a growing problem necessitating medical treatment. For example, in the USA between 1997 and 2009, the
increase in the rate (per 100,000 population) of home step/stair-related injuries requiring hospital admission, as a
function of victim age, was 85 percent for the 65-and-older population and 103 percent for the under-65 population.
These data are based on analyses of US CPSC/NEISS national estimates publicly available at www.cpsc.gov.  Forensic
and other investigations have implicated combinations of doors and stairs (including, especially single steps) as
relatively dangerous because negotiating one or more steps while dealing with one (or two, in the case of storm/screen)
doors is very difficult in terms of the ergonomics (human factors). For (2), aside from the problem of adding to the
pressure on health care resources, dysfunctional features of homes—including difficult-to-use circulation facilities, toilets
and food-preparation areas (the key focus areas for Type C dwellings)—reduce the critical usability of homes as highly
desired places to recuperate for example, thus reducing pressures on institutional settings such as hospitals and other
care facilities. Dysfunctional facilities in homes pose problems, including safety concerns, for those recovering and those
caring for them, including families, friends, home-care professionals and emergency responders. Many of these
problems were directly or indirectly considered in the Health Care Summit that NFPA hosted on March 28, 2012, in
Baltimore (with information on the presentations and discussions there available from NFPA). Thus this public input
addresses growing concerns about the ability of the health care system to cope with increasing demands posed by
changing demographics and national, state, local, family and personal economic conditions. To date, a prime focus has
been to make institutional settings more homelike; now (with changes like those proposed by this public input) homes
must incorporate certain basic features that have long been absolutely essential in institutional and other non-home
settings—including no-step entrances and interior acess to essential, functional services that do not require use of
stairs.

Finally, while it is not a straightforward matter, I would like to see the responsible technical committees make this public
input also apply to the extent possible (due to document scope) to NFPA 101, specifically by amending section
24.2.4.8(2) to require compliance with Type C dwelling requirement of ICC/ANSI A117.1 in addition to making other
changes that might be considered appropriate by the technical committees addressing this public input.  Here it should
be noted that there are more-general discussions occurring on expansion of the scope of NFPA 101 to address a
broadened range of emergencies.
Public Input Response:

FR-299-NFPA 5000-2012
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Report on Public Input  –  June 2014 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     286     BLD-RES
(22.1.7)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Eleanor Smith, Concrete Change
Recommendation: Revise to read:

22.1.7 Accessibility. (No requirements.) See 12.33.
Substantiation: Problem and Resolution Just as NFPA has frequently recommended other requirements for
safety and the public good, so it is important that NFPA address disability access issues in houses.This
recommendation would significantly resolve health and safety problems caused by current, typical house construction
practices.    While federal laws have required architectural access in public buildings (Americans with Disabilities Act)
and in new multi-family housing (Fair Housing Act), the great majority of new single-family homes continue to present
egregious barriers to people who develop disabilities.   The current practice of building steps at all entrances of a
dwelling and narrow interior passage doors causes or exacerbates the following problems:
--Inability to exit  one’s own home independently in case of emergency because there are steps at all entrances.
--Inability to exit one’s home to participate in community activities,  resulting in isolation and depression.
--Increased falls because one must be carried up and down steps in a wheelchair or must struggle with steps while
using crutches, canes, walkers, etc.and at the same time attempt to open or close an entry door.
--Inability to enter one’s own bathroom because of the typically narrow door, leading to poor hygiene, and chronically
restricting intake of fluids, which in turn leads to kidney and bladder infections and other urinary tract ailments.
--Isolation and depression due to inability to participate in gatherings in the homes of friends and extended family whose
homes have steps at all entrances and/or  narrow bathroom doors.

--Increased physical and mental stress on the part of persons caring for disabled relatives because they must do
increased lifting, carrying and hygiene tasks due to steps and narrow doors.   Numerous studies have documented that
persons doing significant amounts of care-giving suffer poorer health and higher mortality than control groups of
non-caregivers.
--Steps and narrow doors  impede the ability of fire fighters, emergency medical personnel, and other emergency

responders as they attempt to evacuate people experiencing home fires, heart attacks, strokes,  etc.
--Further, lack of a home entrance without steps increases injuries to emergency responders.  A two-year study of more

than 200 EMT’s showed that the most frequent injuries were back injuries, and that the majority of these injuries
occurred at the location from which the victim was transported as opposed to the location (such as a hospital) to which
the victim was transported.  (“Evaluation of the Injury Profile of Emergency Personnel in a Busy Urban EMS System,”
American Journal of Emergency Medicine, P.T. Hoqya and L. Ellis, July 1990.)

Numbers of Houses Affected
The current practice with regard to housing and disability is to build homes with no access and later react in crisis

mode when a resident experiences a disability, resulting in the above-mentioned health and safety problems as well as
increased institutionalization.   The number of houses that need to have basic access features is often severely
underestimated.   Low estimates fail to recognize the following:  that not just wheelchair users but a host of other people
with mobility impairment are affected; that when one member of a household develops a disability the whole household
is affected; and that people with disabilities, like non-disabled people, move from house to house, with each individual
impacting the need for access in a series of houses.  A study published in The Journal of the American Planning
Association (Summer, 2008) projects that 25% to 60% of all new houses built in 2000 would have at least one resident
with severe, long-term mobility impairment during the lifetime of the house.  “Aging and Disability: Implications for the
Housing Industry and Housing Policy in the United States,”   Volume 74, Issue 3, June 2008, Stanley K. Smith, Stefan
Rayer, Eleanor A. Smith)      Recent conversations with the primary author of that article indicate that 60% the more
likely figure due to the conservative parameters used in the article.

Demonstrated Practicality of the Proposed Recommendation
A number of local ordinances, state laws and agency policies over the past two decades have yielded some 40,000

single family detached houses and duplexes built with at least one entrance without steps and adequately wide interior
doors.   These houses were built for the general public as opposed to being designated for people who currently have
disabilities.   The fact that no attempts have been made to rescind these laws or policies since construction
requirements first were employed is an indication that such features are not difficult or costly to incorporate in new
construction (as opposed to the much higher cost of retrofitting existing houses for access after barriers have already
been constructed.

Practicality in a variety of terrains and climates The above-mentioned existing houses have proven practical in both
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Report on Public Input  –  June 2014 NFPA 5000
southern and northern climates; on concrete slabs and over basements; and on both level and steep terrains.  (The
provision to provide access from a driveway or attached garage facilitates entrance on steep terrain.)

Cost issues. The low costs cited are based on already-constructed houses.   Experienced builders of these houses
estimate $200 or less as the added cost for new houses built on a concrete slab, and around $600 for houses built over
a basement.    These costs are in contrast to the unintended high financial costs of continuing to build with barriers,
which include health problems and injuries; retrofitting to remove barriers; and increased institutionalizations of people
for whom architectural barriers in their home was an issue in their placement in nursing homes or other institutions.

The most comprehensive study to date of the history, health and social implications, strategies and costs relevant to
this issue was commissioned by AARP and published in 2008:  Increasing Home Access: Designing for Visitability,
AARP Public Policy Institute, Jordana L. Maisel, Eleanor Smith, Edward Steinfeld, August, 2008.
The Issue of Single-family Attached Houses, commonly referred to as “Townhouses” or “Row houses”, as opposed to
single-family detached houses and duplexes, was raised by a commenting committee.   Although incorporating basic
access (“visitability”) in townhouses can be more complex than in single-family, a variety of solutions can be applied to
townhouses.    Some of these are illustrated in the Townhouse section of the Photo Gallery at www.concretechange.org.
Nevertheless, for purposes of this recommendation  it is best to defer addressing townhouse specifications  to local,
state or federal entities for future deliberation.
Public Input Response:

FR-299-NFPA 5000-2012

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     126     BLD-RES
(23.3.4.6)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Vince Baclawski, National Electrical Manufacturers Association (NEMA)
Recommendation: Delete the following text:
23.3.4.6 Protection of Fire Alarm System. Smoke detection as required by 55.2.1.4.1(2) and 55.2.1.4.1(3) shall not be
required in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 55.3.
Substantiation: 23.3.4.6 is not needed if 55.2.1.4.1.2 is deleted.
The proposal seeks to delete the exception for the fire alarm control equipment to be protected by automatic smoke
detection when the building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. The
requirement for automatic smoke detection above control equipment is a fundamental reliability concept of the fire alarm
system and not a building or fire code issue. Protection of the fire alarm control equipment is essential to insure the
system generates the occupant emergency evacuation signal prior to the activation of the automatic sprinkler system
because once the automatic sprinkler system activates it will render the fire alarm control equipment non-operational
due to water and heat damage because of the following reasons:
· Fire alarm control equipment is listed for “Indoor Dry” (NEMA 1 Enclosure) not wet, mist or waterproof. Water
and electronics do not mix.
· Heat generated by a fire will trigger a sprinkler head at around 150 degrees F.  Fire alarm control panels
operate at a maximum of 120 degrees F.  This excess heat can affect the operation of the fire alarm system.
· At typical sprinkler activation takes a maximum of 90 seconds of discharge before it triggers the control panel,
then the control panel takes an addition maximum of 10 seconds to notify occupants and alert 1st responders.
Electronics and water don’t mix.  Water could be flowing on the control panel or other critical Fire Alarm system
components for up to 110 seconds, almost  2 minutes prior to activating the system.
Public Input Response:

FR-306-NFPA 5000-2012
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Report on Public Input  –  June 2014 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     220     BLD-RES
(24.2.2.2.2.2)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Joseph H. Versteeg, Versteeg Associates
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
24.2.2.2.2.2 Delayed-egress locks complying with 11.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted, provided that not more than one such
device is located in any one egress path.
Substantiation: The limitation of a single delayed egress lock in any one egress path is overly restrictive since the
assembly and educational occupancy chapters that address occupants egressing in mass do not contain the same
limitation. Additionally, the Healthcare occupancy chapter removed an identical limitation for the 2012 edition of the
Code based on the same logic.
Public Input Response:

FR-307-NFPA 5000-2012

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     229     BLD-RES
(24.3.4.8)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Thomas P. Hammerberg, Automatic Fire Alarm Association, Inc.
Recommendation: Revise as follows:
24.3.4.8 A corridor smoke detection system in accordance with Section 55.2 shall be provided in buildings other than
those protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 24.3.5.
Substantiation: This proposal supports both the use of fire sprinklers and early warning smoke detection in Hotel
Occupancies were people sleep and live. The corridor is the primary means of egress and building occupants and fire
service members need knowledge of a smoke condition in the corridors. Performance of Smoke Detectors and
Sprinklers in
Residential and Health-Care Occupancies Report by Dr. Milke of Department of Fire Protection Engineering
University of Maryland. The report states “The review of data obtained in several experimental programs unanimously
indicates that smoke detectors respond prior to sprinklers. In addition, tenability analyses conducted using data from
several of the experimental programs concluded that sufficient egress time is provided by smoke detectors, considering
conditions existing at the time of their response”. This document can be downloaded at
http://www.afaa.org/pdf/Performance of Smoke Detectors and Sprinklers in Residential and Healthcare Facilities.pdf
This proposal will provide both fire sprinklers and smoke detection in corridors which are one of the key elements of life
safety in our buildings of this occupancy. There are reports of loss of life when corridors are untenable due to smoke
and fire in corridors, this will allow for early detection, notification and suppression to save the lives of occupants and fire
service responders.

This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
Performance of Smoke Detectors and Sprinklers inResidential and Health-Care Occupancies, Report by Dr.
Milke of Department of Fire Protection Engineering- University of Maryland ; 5-14-2010
Public Input Response:

Testing shows sprinklers maintain tenable conditions in the corridor even where room doors are left open. No data has
been presented to show that the current Code requirements for new hotels and dormitories provide inadequate
protection. Corridor doors are required to be equipped with self-closers, so it is unlikely that they will be propped open
by occupants escaping the room of fire origin. Additional expense and maintenance requirements are not justified.
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Report on Public Input  –  June 2014 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     127     BLD-RES
(24.3.4.10)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Vince Baclawski, National Electrical Manufacturers Association (NEMA)
Recommendation: Delete the following text:
24.3.4.10* Protection of Fire Alarm System. The provision of 55.2.1.4.1.2 shall not apply to the smoke detection
required at each fire alarm control unit by 55.2.1.4.1.
Substantiation: 24.3.4.10 and A.24.3.4.10 is not needed if 55.2.1.4.1.2 is deleted.
The proposal seeks to delete the exception for the fire alarm control equipment to be protected by automatic smoke
detection when the building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. The
requirement for automatic smoke detection above control equipment is a fundamental reliability concept of the fire alarm
system and not a building or fire code issue. Protection of the fire alarm control equipment is essential to insure the
system generates the occupant emergency evacuation signal prior to the activation of the automatic sprinkler system
because once the automatic sprinkler system activates it will render the fire alarm control equipment non-operational
due to water and heat damage because of the following reasons:
· Fire alarm control equipment is listed for “Indoor Dry” (NEMA 1 Enclosure) not wet, mist or waterproof. Water
and electronics do not mix.
· Heat generated by a fire will trigger a sprinkler head at around 150 degrees F.  Fire alarm control panels
operate at a maximum of 120 degrees F.  This excess heat can affect the operation of the fire alarm system.
· At typical sprinkler activation takes a maximum of 90 seconds of discharge before it triggers the control panel,
then the control panel takes an addition maximum of 10 seconds to notify occupants and alert 1st responders.
Electronics and water don’t mix.  Water could be flowing on the control panel or other critical Fire Alarm system
components for up to 110 seconds, almost 2 minutes prior to activating the system.
Public Input Response:

FR-289-NFPA 5000-2012

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     193     BLD-RES
(24.3.5.1)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Scott J. Harrison, Marioff Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
24.3.5.1* Unless otherwise specified in Chapter 7, where modifications are permitted by this Code, based on the

installation of an automatic sprinkler or water mist system, such modifications shall be permitted where the automatic
sprinkler system or water mist complies with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems or NFPA 13R,
Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies up to and Including Four Stories in Height.
or NFPA 750 Standard on Water Mist Fire Protection Systems.
Substantiation: Water Mist systems have been approved and installed in many hotel sprinkler applications globally for
over 15 years.   They have been listed by national and internationally recognized testing laboratories such as: UL
(Ordinary Hazard Group 1), FM (Light Hazard occupancies, Computer Rooms, Subfloors, Special Hazard Machinery &
spaces), City of New York (Light Hazard Occupancies, Combustion Turbines, Machinery Spaces), VdS Germany
(Light Hazard, Ord Haz Grp I,II parking garages & III selected occupancies, Cable Tunnels), KfV Austria (Light Hazard,
Ord Haz Grp I, Combustion Turbines) and other agencies.  These listings and installations have demonstrated
equivalent fire protection to the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ).  The addition of the proposed text will provide the
AHJ a clear option to accept water mist systems as an equivalent system to an approved automatic sprinkler system
thereby allowing construction alternatives without having to prove equivalency or be considered an alternative
extinguishing system.
Public Input Response:

This public input is attempting to equate water mist systems to automatic sprinkler systems, however no substantiating
data has been submitted. There are no current provisions in NFPA 5000 where water mist systems provide for
"trade-offs." Water mist systems can always be evaluated by the AHJ as equivalencies, but they should not be
universally equated with automatic sprinkler systems. There was over 100 years of history and reliability experience with
automatic sprinklers before they were mandated in residential occupancies; no such history or reliability data for water
mist systems has been presented.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     220a     BLD-RES
(25.2.2.2.2.2)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Joseph H. Versteeg, Versteeg Associates
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
25.2.2.2.2.2 Delayed-egress locks complying with 11.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted, provided that not more than one such
device is located in any one egress path.
Substantiation: The limitation of a single delayed egress lock in any one egress path is overly restrictive since the
assembly and educational occupancy chapters that address occupants egressing in mass do not contain the same
limitation. Additionally, the Healthcare occupancy chapter removed an identical limitation for the 2012 edition of the
Code based on the same logic.
Public Input Response:

FR-308-NFPA 5000-2012

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     230     BLD-RES
(25.3.4.4 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Thomas P. Hammerberg, Automatic Fire Alarm Association, Inc.
Recommendation: Revise as follows:
25.3.4.4 Detection. (Reserved)
25.3.4.4 Detection. A smoke detection system in accordance with Section 55.2 shall be provided in interior corridors.
Substantiation: This proposal supports both the use of fire sprinklers and early warning smoke detection in Residential
Apartment Occupancies were people sleep and live. The corridor is the primary means of egress and building occupants
and fire service members need knowledge of a smoke condition in the corridors. Performance of Smoke Detectors
and Sprinklers in Residential and Health-Care Occupancies Report by Dr. Milke of Department of Fire Protection
Engineering University of Maryland. The report states “The review of data obtained in several experimental programs
unanimously indicates that smoke detectors respond prior to sprinklers. In addition, tenability analyses conducted using
data from several of the experimental programs concluded that sufficient egress time is provided by smoke detectors,
considering conditions existing at the time of their response”. This document can be downloaded at
http://www.afaa.org/pdf/Performance of Smoke Detectors and Sprinklers in Residential and Healthcare Facilities.pdf
This proposal will provide both fire sprinklers and smoke detection in corridors which are one of the key elements of life
safety in our buildings of this occupancy. There are reports of loss of life when corridors are untenable due to smoke
and fire in corridors, this will allow for early detection, notification and suppression to save the lives of occupants and fire
service responders.
Note:  Supporting material is available for review at NFPA Headquarters.
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
Performance of Smoke Detectors and Sprinklers inResidential and Health-Care Occupancies, Report by Dr.
Milke of Department of Fire Protection Engineering- University of Maryland ; 5-14-2010
Public Input Response:

Testing shows sprinklers maintain tenable conditions in the corridor even where room doors are left open. No data has
been presented to show that the current Code requirements for apartment buildings provide inadequate protection.
Corridor doors are required to be equipped with self-closers, so it is unlikely that they will be propped open by occupants
escaping the apartment of fire origin. Additional expense and maintenance requirements are not justified.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     128     BLD-RES
(25.3.4.6)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Vince Baclawski, National Electrical Manufacturers Association (NEMA)
Recommendation: Delete the following text:
25.3.4.6* Protection of Fire Alarm System. The provision of 55.2.1.4.1.2 shall not apply to the smoke detection
required at each fire alarm control unit by 55.2.1.4.1.
Substantiation: 25.3.4.6 is not needed if 55.2.1.4.1.2 is deleted.
The proposal seeks to delete the exception for the fire alarm control equipment to be protected by automatic smoke
detection when the building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. The
requirement for automatic smoke detection above control equipment is a fundamental reliability concept of the fire alarm
system and not a building or fire code issue. Protection of the fire alarm control equipment is essential to insure the
system generates the occupant emergency evacuation signal prior to the activation of the automatic sprinkler system
because once the automatic sprinkler system activates it will render the fire alarm control equipment non-operational
due to water and heat damage because of the following reasons:
· Fire alarm control equipment is listed for “Indoor Dry” (NEMA 1 Enclosure) not wet, mist or waterproof. Water
and electronics do not mix.
· Heat generated by a fire will trigger a sprinkler head at around 150 degrees F.  Fire alarm control panels
operate at a maximum of 120 degrees F.  This excess heat can affect the operation of the fire alarm system.
· At typical sprinkler activation takes a maximum of 90 seconds of discharge before it triggers the control panel,
then the control panel takes an addition maximum of 10 seconds to notify occupants and alert 1st responders.
Electronics and water don’t mix.  Water could be flowing on the control panel or other critical Fire Alarm system
components for up to 110 seconds, almost 2 minutes prior to activating the system.
Public Input Response:

FR-294-NFPA 5000-2012

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     127a     BLD-RES
(A.24.3.4.10)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Vince Baclawski, National Electrical Manufacturers Association (NEMA)
Recommendation: Delete the following text:
A.24.3.4.10 It is the intent that smoke detection be provided at each fire alarm control unit regardless of the presence of
sprinkler protection.

Substantiation: 24.3.4.10 and A.24.3.4.10 is not needed if 55.2.1.4.1.2 is deleted.
The proposal seeks to delete the exception for the fire alarm control equipment to be protected by automatic smoke
detection when the building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. The
requirement for automatic smoke detection above control equipment is a fundamental reliability concept of the fire alarm
system and not a building or fire code issue. Protection of the fire alarm control equipment is essential to insure the
system generates the occupant emergency evacuation signal prior to the activation of the automatic sprinkler system
because once the automatic sprinkler system activates it will render the fire alarm control equipment non-operational
due to water and heat damage because of the following reasons:
· Fire alarm control equipment is listed for “Indoor Dry” (NEMA 1 Enclosure) not wet, mist or waterproof. Water
and electronics do not mix.
· Heat generated by a fire will trigger a sprinkler head at around 150 degrees F.  Fire alarm control panels
operate at a maximum of 120 degrees F.  This excess heat can affect the operation of the fire alarm system.
· At typical sprinkler activation takes a maximum of 90 seconds of discharge before it triggers the control panel,
then the control panel takes an addition maximum of 10 seconds to notify occupants and alert 1st responders.
Electronics and water don’t mix.  Water could be flowing on the control panel or other critical Fire Alarm system
components for up to 110 seconds, almost 2 minutes prior to activating the system.
Public Input Response:

FR-309-NFPA 5000-2012
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000     128a     BLD-RES
(A.25.3.4.6)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Vince Baclawski, National Electrical Manufacturers Association (NEMA)
Recommendation: Delete the following text:
A.25.3.4.6 It is the intent that smoke detection be provided at each fire alarm control unit regardless of the pressure of
sprinkler protection.
Substantiation: 25.3.4.6 is not needed if 55.2.1.4.1.2 is deleted.

The proposal seeks to delete the exception for the fire alarm control equipment to be protected by automatic smoke
detection when the building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. The
requirement for automatic smoke detection above control equipment is a fundamental reliability concept of the fire alarm
system and not a building or fire code issue. Protection of the fire alarm control equipment is essential to insure the
system generates the occupant emergency evacuation signal prior to the activation of the automatic sprinkler system
because once the automatic sprinkler system activates it will render the fire alarm control equipment non-operational
due to water and heat damage because of the following reasons:
· Fire alarm control equipment is listed for “Indoor Dry” (NEMA 1 Enclosure) not wet, mist or waterproof. Water
and electronics do not mix.
· Heat generated by a fire will trigger a sprinkler head at around 150 degrees F.  Fire alarm control panels
operate at a maximum of 120 degrees F.  This excess heat can affect the operation of the fire alarm system.
· At typical sprinkler activation takes a maximum of 90 seconds of discharge before it triggers the control panel,
then the control panel takes an addition maximum of 10 seconds to notify occupants and alert 1st responders.
Electronics and water don’t mix.  Water could be flowing on the control panel or other critical Fire Alarm system
components for up to 110 seconds, almost 2 minutes prior to activating the system.
Public Input Response:

FR-310-NFPA 5000-2012
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